continuing impact on the combined results. The assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was derived from and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical
audited financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, and the historical audited
financial statements of SWE for the year ended December 31, 2018, as filed hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of the
financial position or results of operations had the SWE Acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate the future
combined financial position or results of operations.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2018

(Dollars In Thousands)

Ultralife

Corporation
and

Subsidiaries   SWE   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Notes  Combined

Current Assets:

Cash and Restricted Cash  $ 25,934  $ 2,952  $ (13,574) a  $ 15,312
Marketable Securities   0   4,501   (4,501) b   0
Trade Accounts Receivable, Net   16,015   4,400   (779) c   19,636
Inventories, Net   22,843   4,751   (66) c, d   27,528
Prepaid Expense and Other Current Assets   2,429   506   (75) c   2,860

Total Current Assets   67,221   17,110   (18,995)   65,336
Property, Equipment and Improvements, Net   10,744   7,634   1,543 e   19,921
Goodwill   20,109   0   6,474 f   26,583
Other Intangible Assets, Net   6,504   8   3,641 g   10,153
Deferred Income Taxes, Net   15,444   69   (1,080) h   14,433
Other Non-Current Assets   82   0   0   82

Total Assets  $ 120,104  $ 24,821  $ (8,417)   $ 136,508

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable  $ 9,919  $ 1,404  $ (344) c  $ 10,979
Accrued Compensation and Related Benefits   1,494   348   (68) c   1,774
Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities   3,413   898   (459) c   3,852
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt   0   0   1,283 i   1,283
Income Taxes Payable   121   8   (8) c   121

Total Current Liabilities   14,947   2,658   404   18,009
Long-Term Debt   0   0   13,342 i   13,342
Deferred Income Taxes, Net   591   0   0   591
Other Non-Current Liabilities   32   0   0   32

Total Liabilities   15,570   2,658   13,746   31,974
Total Shareholders' Equity   104,534   22,163   (22,163) j   104,534

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 120,104  $ 24,821  $ (8,417)   $ 136,508

 See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income
Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Dollars In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Ultralife

Corporation

and

Subsidiaries   SWE   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Notes  Combined

Revenues  $ 87,190  $ 28,680  $ 0   $ 115,870
Cost of Products Sold   61,607   19,279   (172) e, k   80,714
Gross Profit   25,583   9,401   172   35,156
Operating Expenses:

Selling, General & Administrative   14,520   6,446   11 e, g, k   20,977
Research & Development   4,508   2,839   (117) e, k   7,230

   19,028   9,285   (106)   28,207
Operating Income   6,555   116   278   6,949
Other Expense (Income)

Interest Expense, Net   63   0   660 l   723
Other Income, Net   (121)   (343)   343 m   (121)

   (58)   (343)   1,003   602
Income Before Income Taxes   6,613   459   (725)   6,347
Income Tax Benefit   18,386   (119)   152 n   18,419
Net Income   24,999   340   (573)   24,766
Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   69   0   0   69
Net Income Attrributable to Ultralife Corporation   24,930   340   (573)   24,697
Other Comprehensive Loss   (1,175)   (406)   406 m   (1,175)
Comprehensive Income Attributable to Ultralife Corporation   23,755   (66)   (167)   23,522
Net Income Per Share Attributable to Ultralife Corporation
Common Shareholders - Basic  $ 1.57   $ 1.56
Net Income Per Share Attributable to Ultralife Corporation
Common Shareholders - Diluted  $ 1.53   $ 1.51
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Basic   15,882   15,882
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Diluted   16,347   16,347

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(Dollars in Thousands)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation